

No. 22-5487

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES' THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, THE CHAIR OF THE COMMISSION,
AND THE COMMISSIONERS**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CARLTON S. SHIER, IV
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
JOSEPH F. BUSA
COURTNEY L. DIXON
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7246
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-8189*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Prior Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed the Private-Nondelegation Challenge.....	13
A. A Private Entity Can Assist in the Implementation of a Statute If It Functions Subordinately to the Government.....	13
B. The Authority Functions Subordinately to the Commission.....	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments to the Contrary Are Unavailing	23
II. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Anti-Commandeering Challenge.....	42

A. The Fee Provision Does Not Unlawfully Commandeer States.....42

B. The Act Does Not Require State Officials to Cooperate with the
Authority50

CONCLUSION 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Aloha Airlines, Inc. v. Director of Taxation of Haw.</i> , 464 U.S. 7 (1983)	45
<i>Association of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> : 896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	31, 32, 41
721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	17
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	10, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	37, 40
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912)	14
<i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 700 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	13
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 35 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Mohlman v. Financial Indus. Regulatory Auth.</i> , 977 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	11, 13, 42, 46, 49, 50

<i>National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	46, 47
<i>National Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 2022 WL 982464 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2022)	8, 8-9, 9, 21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12, 43, 45, 47
<i>NM Holdings Co., In re</i> , 622 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016)	34-35
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	42
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952)	11, 17, 29, 30
<i>Rice v. Village of Johnstown</i> , 30 F.4th 584 (6th Cir. 2022)	10, 14, 22, 40
<i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)	17, 23
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	47
<i>Stevens v. City of Columbus</i> , 2022 WL 2966396 (6th Cir. July 27, 2022)	14
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	1-2, 8, 10, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 41
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 30

Thomas Cusack Co. v. City of Chicago,
242 U.S. 526 (1917) 14, 15

Todd & Co. v. SEC,
557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977) 17, 30

United States v. Cain,
583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009) 33

United States v. Frame,
885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989) 49

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 23

Warshak v. United States,
532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) 18

Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Tr. Co. v. Roberge,
278 U.S. 116 (1928) 14, 15

Westside Mothers v. Haveman,
289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002) 47

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 23, 51

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B) 6, 20, 33, 34

5 U.S.C. § 704 22

Bituminous Coal Act of 1937, 50 Stat. 72:

§ 4, pt. I(a), 50 Stat. at 76 41

§ 4, pt. I(b), 50 Stat. at 77 36, 49

§ 4, pt. II(a), 50 Stat. at 78 19

Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act of 2020:

15 U.S.C. § 3051(7) 4

15 U.S.C. § 3052(a) 3, 18

15 U.S.C. § 3052(b) 41

15 U.S.C. § 3052(b)(1)(A) 4

15 U.S.C. § 3052(b)(1)(B)(i) 4

15 U.S.C. § 3052(e) 4, 42
 15 U.S.C. § 3052(f) 7, 42, 43, 49
 15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(2) 7, 12, 43
 15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(2)(D) 43
 15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(3) 12, 46
 15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(3)(A)-(C) 44
 15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(3)(B) 7
 15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(3)(D) 44
 15 U.S.C. § 3053 3, 4, 18, 24
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(a) 4, 19
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(a)(11) 36
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(b) 27
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(b)(1) 5, 34
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(b)(2) 5, 6, 19, 21, 36
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(1) 18
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(2) 5, 10, 19, 20, 25, 29, 35
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(3) 20, 25, 35
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(3)(B) 5
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(d)(2) 5
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(e) 6, 20, 33, 35
 15 U.S.C. § 3053(f)(1)(C)(i)(I) 44
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(a) 48
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(a)(2) 33
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(a)(2)(A) 26
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(b) 12, 44, 48
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(c) 6
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(c)(1)(A)(i) 25
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(c)(1)(A)(iii) 27
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(d)(1) 6
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(e) 9, 39
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(f) 9
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(g)(1)(B) 36
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(h) 6, 38
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(j) 40
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(j) 37
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(j)(2) 38
 15 U.S.C. § 3054(j)(3) 38
 15 U.S.C. § 3055 4, 5, 44
 15 U.S.C. § 3055(b) 26
 15 U.S.C. § 3055(c)(1) 40
 15 U.S.C. § 3055(c)(4) 39, 39-40

15 U.S.C. § 3055(c)(4)(B) 40
 15 U.S.C. § 3055(d) 24
 15 U.S.C. § 3055(g) 40
 15 U.S.C. § 3055(g)(2)(A) 24
 15 U.S.C. § 3056 4, 5, 44
 15 U.S.C. § 3056(b) 26
 15 U.S.C. § 3056(c)(2) 26
 15 U.S.C. § 3056(c)(3) 26
 15 U.S.C. § 3057 4, 39
 15 U.S.C. § 3057(a) 24
 15 U.S.C. § 3057(b) 40
 15 U.S.C. § 3057(c) 7, 40
 15 U.S.C. § 3058(b) 39
 15 U.S.C. § 3058(b)(1) 7, 22
 15 U.S.C. § 3058(b)(3) 7
 15 U.S.C. § 3058(b)(3)(A) 22
 15 U.S.C. § 3058(c) 7, 18, 39
 15 U.S.C. § 3058(c)(1) 22
 15 U.S.C. § 3058(c)(2) 22
 15 U.S.C. § 3058(c)(3)(A) 22
 15 U.S.C. § 3058(c)(3)(B) 22
 15 U.S.C. § 3058(c)(3)(C) 22
 15 U.S.C. § 3058(d) 7, 39
 15 U.S.C. § 3060(a) 42, 48
 15 U.S.C. § 3060(b) 10, 13, 50

Maloney Act of 1938,

Pub. L. No. 719, 52 Stat. 1070:

§ 15A(j), 52 Stat. at 1074.....30
 § 15A(k), 52 Stat. at 1074.....30

Securities Act Amendments of 1975,

Pub. L. No. 94-29, § 19(c), 89 Stat. 97, 150.....30

15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(1) 19
 15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2) 20
 15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C) 17, 30
 15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)(i) 29

15 U.S.C. § 78s(c) 20, 29
 21 U.S.C. § 2001(b) 39
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

Regulations:

16 C.F.R. § 1.31 6
 16 C.F.R. § 1.140 4, 36
 16 C.F.R. § 1.141(j) 4
 16 C.F.R. § 1.142(a) 27
 16 C.F.R. § 1.142(a)(3) 34
 16 C.F.R. § 1.142(b) 28

Legislative Materials:

166 Cong. Rec. S5514 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 2020) 3
 H.R. Rep. No. 116-554 (2020). 2, 3

Other Authorities:

86 Fed. Reg. 54,819 (Oct. 5, 2021) 16
 87 Fed. Reg. 435 (Jan. 5, 2022) 5
 87 Fed. Reg. 4023 (Jan. 26, 2022) 5, 6, 34
 87 Fed. Reg. 9349 (Feb. 18, 2022) 5
 87 Fed. Reg. 29,862 (May 17, 2022) 5-6

FINRA Rule 8210(a),
<https://perma.cc/BJ27-GHT7> 38-39

FTC, Order Approving Enforcement Rule (Mar. 25, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/HF9D-YR59> 25, 27

FTC, *Tag: Office of the General Counsel*, <https://www.ftc.gov/office-general-counsel> (last visited Sept. 19, 2022) 6
